

## Effect of Zinc and Boron on Physiological and Yield Attributing Traits and the Trait Contribution to Grain Yield in Popular Finger Millet (*Eleusine coracana* (L.) Gaertn.) cv GPU-28

Y. A. Nanja Reddy

Received 10 November 2022, Accepted 31 January 2023, Published on 16 March 2023

### ABSTRACT

The finger millet variety GPU-28, released in 1998, is a popular variety with blast resistance, and is cultivated in more than 60% of the area under finger millet cultivation in India. The varieties released after 1998 showed a declining trend in yield increase. Earlier reports have shown an increase in grain yield by the external application of zinc and boron over the recommended organic manure and major nutrients (FYM+NPK). The zinc and boron concentration in the soil are low, the additional application of zinc and boron was expected to increase yield-attributing traits. Furthermore, assessing the trait contribution to yield would help to improve the grain yield of finger millet, and in particular the cv. GPU-28. The experiment was conducted in a Randomized Complete Block Design

(RCBD) with eight treatments in three replications. The treatments involved the application of zinc and boron individually and in combination. Seeds treated with zinc were another treatment. All treatments were imposed in addition to the recommended FYM + NPK treatment. The effect of treatments was analyzed in RCBD using OPSTAT software. The traits contributing to grain yield were identified using backward multiple linear regression (MLR) analysis. The contribution of each trait to the grain yield was computed using the derived MLR. The results revealed that the application of zinc and boron markedly improved physiological and yield parameters. Seed treatment was useful for increasing physiological traits, leaf area index (LAI), dry matter at flowering, and the soil application for yield-attributing traits. The grain yield was positively and significantly correlated with LAI, dry matter at flowering, straw weight at harvest, productive tillers per plant, and total biomass at harvest. Productive tillers per plant (0.685), dry matter at harvest (0.531) and threshing percentage (0.348) showed a high positive direct effect on grain yield. From the multiple linear regression analyses, it is predicted that, an increase in LAI from the existing 1.84 to 4.0 increases the grain yield from 275.1 g<sup>2</sup> to 487.6 g<sup>2</sup>. Among the yield-attributing traits, increasing the productive tillers from the existing 1.96 to 3.00 per plant can predict an increase in grain yield from 275.1 g<sup>2</sup> to 424.9 g<sup>2</sup> (54.5%), mean ear weight from the existing 5.95 g to 8.0 g can increase the grain yield

---

Y.A. Nanja Reddy  
Professor, Project Coordinating Unit (Small Millets), Department  
of Crop Physiology, University of Agricultural Sciences, GKVK,  
Bengaluru 560065, Karnataka, India

Email: yanreddy61@gmail.com

to 356.3 g<sup>2</sup> (29.5%), and threshing percentage from 79.8% to 85.0% can increase the yield by only 5.9%.

**Keywords** Finger millet, LAI, Zinc, Productive tillers, Mean ear weight.

## INTRODUCTION

Finger millet is cultivated in more than 25 countries in Africa and Asia, including India (Vetriventhan *et al.* 2016), China, Nepal, Kenya, Uganda, Sudan, Rwanda, and Zimbabwe (Dwivedi *et al.* 2012). Finger millet is gaining importance because of its superior nutritional quality and climate resilience. The grains have higher protein, phosphorus, vitamins, fiber, calcium, and iron contents than rice (Devi *et al.* 2014, Chandra *et al.* 2016, Hiremath *et al.* 2018, Nakarani *et al.* 2020, Hassan *et al.* 2021). Food products of finger millet provide better health by regulating cholesterol, blood pressure, cancer, and cardiovascular disease (Ekesa 2017). The carbohydrate of finger millet grain has the unique property of slow digestibility with higher fiber content and thus suitable for the diabetic population (Hadimani and Malleshi 1993). It is being a C<sub>4</sub> species (Ueno *et al.* 2006), better adapted to arid and semi-arid regions (Goron and Raizada 2015), where other cereals, such as rice and wheat, fail to yield substantially (Adekunle *et al.* 2012). Therefore, there is a demand for finger millet production to supply in public distribution systems (Lakshmikumari and Sumathi 2002), which could be one of the most appropriate crops in the coming years.

The productivity of finger millet has increased over the years but has stagnated in recent years (Adugna *et al.* 2011, Swetha 2011, Megha 2022). However, among the management practices, the addition of micronutrients, especially zinc and boron, in addition to the recommended FYM+NPK, found to enhance grain yield, and grain zinc content (Pradhan *et al.* 2016, Prashantha *et al.* 2019, Dholariya *et al.* 2020). Zinc is an essential micronutrient that plays a vital role in the activation of several enzymes, particularly carbonic anhydrase, which is involved in photosynthesis. In most crops, the typical leaf zinc concentration required for adequate growth is 15-20 ppm (Marschner 1995). Zinc improves crop yields, especially in zinc-deficient soils, by increasing auxin

biosynthesis (Broadley *et al.* 2007, Alloway 2008). Boron is an essential element that plays a role in fertilization and seed-filling, and boron application has been found to enhance grain yield in finger millet, especially in boron-deficient soils (Shankar *et al.* 2017, Prashantha *et al.* 2019).

Identifying the traits through which these micronutrients increase yield could be helpful in breeding for such traits in the background of GPU-28. Hence, it is important to identify the traits and their extent of contribution to grain yield. Therefore, an experiment was conducted to study the effect of zinc and boron on physiological and yield-attributing traits, and to identify the extent of contribution of traits to grain yield in the popular cv GPU-28.

## MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experimental site was the Project Coordinating Unit (Small Millets), University of Agricultural Sciences, GKVK, Bangalore, India. The experiment was conducted during *kharif* season, in a Randomized Complete Block Design with eight treatments in three replications. The plot size was 3.3 m width x 3.6 m length (11 rows of 3.6 m long). The spacing was 30 cm between rows and 10 cm between plants. The net plot area leaving the border plants was 2.7 m width and 3.1m long. Fifteen days prior to sowing, the organic manure (FYM) was incorporated into the soil @ 7.5 t/ha, and mixed thoroughly. The fertilizer NPK was applied @ 50:40:25kg/ha respectively, as per the package of practices for finger millet. Seeds were sown on 17-08-2007. Single plant per hill was maintained within 20 days after sowing (DAS) by thinning the plants. Hand weeding was followed as and when required. The crop was raised as a rainfed system, and irrigation was provided when there was no rainfall for 15 days. At the time of flowering, physiological parameters were measured from 0.5 m row length (5 plants continuously) in one of the rows. Yield attributes were measured at physiological maturity.

At the time of seed sowing, zinc sulphate (@12.5 kg/ha) and borax (@10 kg/ha) were applied individually or in combination to the furrows in the respective treatments (described in Table 1). The seed treatment

**Table 1.** Effect of external application of zinc and boron on physiological parameters at flowering stage of finger millet (cv GPU-28).

Parameter	LA (cm <sup>2</sup> /plant)	LAI	Leaf wt. (g/pl)	St wt (g/pl)	Ratio St / LW	SLW (mg/ cm <sup>2</sup> )	TDMF (g/ plant)	DM/LA (mg/ cm <sup>2</sup> )
Absolute control	276.0	0.92	2.13	3.93	1.85	7.74	6.07	21.6
FYM	445.9	1.49	3.47	7.21	2.07	7.77	10.68	22.8
NPK	497.2	1.66	3.93	8.60	2.18	7.91	12.53	24.1
FYM + NPK	657.0	2.19	5.20	10.83	2.08	7.88	16.04	25.1
FYM + NPK + ZnSO <sub>4</sub>	611.7	2.04	4.82	10.73	2.26	7.88	15.56	25.3
FYM + NPK + ZnSO <sub>4</sub> (Seed)	673.2	2.24	5.30	15.50	2.91	7.89	20.80	30.1
FYM + NPK + Borax	561.0	1.87	4.90	10.92	2.28	8.10	15.82	26.8
FYM + NPK + ZnSO <sub>4</sub> + Borax	701.2	2.34	5.79	12.25	2.16	7.66	18.04	24.3
<b>Mean</b>	<b>552.9</b>	<b>1.84</b>	<b>4.44</b>	<b>10.00</b>	<b>2.22</b>	<b>7.85</b>	<b>14.44</b>	<b>25.0</b>
SEm +	32.9	0.11	0.35	0.65	0.12	0.16	0.89	2.2
CD @ 5%	100.8	0.34	1.06	2.00	0.38	NS	2.72	NS
CV (%)	10.3	10.31	13.46	11.31	9.66	3.58	10.65	15.3

LA: Leaf area (cm<sup>2</sup> per plant), LAI: Leaf area index, Leaf wt.: Leaf weight (g/pl), St wt: Stem weight (g/plant), SLW: Specific leaf weight (mg/ cm<sup>2</sup>), TDMF: Total dry matter at flowering, DM/LA: Ratio of dry matter at ear emergence to leaf area, ZnSO<sub>4</sub> @ 12.5kg/ha and Borax @ 10.0 kg/ha were applied to soil, seed treatment with ZnSO<sub>4</sub> @ 12.5 g/2.5 kg seed.

was made with 12.5 g ZnSO<sub>4</sub> for 2.5 kg seed in water for 9 h. These treatments were in addition to the recommended FYM+NPK.

Physiological parameters such as leaf area, leaf area index (LAI), specific leaf weight (SLW), dry matter accumulation/unit leaf area (DM/LA), and total dry matter were monitored with destructive sampling in 0.5m continuous row length consisting of five plants. The leaf area of randomly selected 20 leaves was measured as leaf length × leaf width × 0.75 (leaf shape factor, Rajappa *et al.* 1972). After measuring the leaf area, the leaves were dried to a constant weight in a hot-air oven at 70°C. SLW was calculated as leaf dry weight (mg)/ leaf area (cm<sup>2</sup>). Following this, the total leaf dry weight per plant was multiplied by 1/SLW to arrive at the leaf area per plant. LAI was computed by dividing the leaf area by spacing. The DM/LA ratio at flowering was computed by dividing the dry matter at flowering with the leaf area at flowering.

At the time of harvest, from the net plot area, the parameters viz., productive tillers, number of ears, total ear weight were monitored. The total ear weight was divided by the total number of ears to arrive at the mean ear weight. The total ear weight was threshed to obtain grain weight. The grain weight was divided

by the total ear weight to obtain the threshing ratio. The straw weight (stem + leaf) was added to the total ear weight to calculate the total dry matter at harvest. All parameters were converted to one square meter area and presented. Statistical analysis was performed using OPSTAT software (Sheoran *et al.* 1998). Furthermore, using Microsoft Excel Toolpak, stepwise multiple linear regression (MLR) (stepwise backward regression) the traits contributing to grain yield significantly were identified. Using the derived MLR equation, the contribution of each trait to grain yield was computed.

## RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Leaf area, leaf area index (LAI), leaf dry weight, stem dry weight, and total biomass at flowering (TDMF) differed significantly with the zinc and boron application treatments (Table 1). Previous studies have shown that leaf area increases with the external application of zinc (Qureshi *et al.* 2021). But, compared to the recommended NPK+FYM, the application of zinc and boron to soil did not significantly increase the leaf area or other parameters in the present study (Table 1). However, seed treatment with zinc significantly increased the stem weight, ratio of stem weight to leaf weight, and total biomass at flowering (Table 1), which could be due to enhanced early seedling

vigor and increased photosynthetic rate. The ratio of dry matter produced to the leaf area per plant at flowering (DM/LA; nothing but net assimilation rate or indirect measure of photosynthetic rate) did not differ significantly between the treatments, however, seed treatment with zinc resulted in markedly higher NAR (30.1 mg cm<sup>-2</sup>) as compared to recommended package of practice (25.1 mg cm<sup>-2</sup>). The expected increase in DM/LA could be due to enhanced carboxylation in C<sub>4</sub> plants through higher carbonic anhydrase activity (Alloway 2008), and enhanced stomatal opening through potassium regulation (Sharma *et al.* 1995). From these results, it is evident that zinc plays an important role in increasing the leaf area, photosynthesis, and dry matter production, thus increases the grain yield of finger millet.

Diets with poor micronutrients such as iron and zinc cause malnutrition, especially in children (Krishnaswamy 2009). Therefore, to reduce malnutrition, an economically viable approach could be the exploitation of genetic variability rich in micronutrients, and introducing such varieties for cultivation and meal preparations (Upadhyaya *et al.* 2010), or by external application of zinc to increase the grain zinc content in addition to grain yield. In the present study, ZnSO<sub>4</sub> (@12.5 kg/ha) did not significantly increase the yield-contributing traits over the recommended package of NPK+FYM treatment.

However, incorporation of ZnSO<sub>4</sub> (@12.5 kg/ha) increased the grain yield by 3.3% (104 kg/ha) due to increased straw weight, and total biomass at harvest (Table 2). Similarly, an increase in grain yield from 195 gm<sup>-2</sup> to 241 gm<sup>-2</sup> by application of zinc 2.0 kg/ha in the form of ZnSO<sub>4</sub> (Pradhan *et al.* 2016) and from 2313 kg/ha to 2692 kg/ha by application of zinc sulphate at 12.5 kg/ha has been reported (Dholaria *et al.* 2020). An increase in yield was reported even at native zinc concentration of 1.95 mg/kg soil, with additional application of 1.0 mg/kg soil (Patil *et al.* 2014). The application of borax (@ 10 kg/ha) had no advantage over the recommended NPK+FYM treatment or in combination with zinc (Table 2, Chowdary and Patra 2019). Although the application of zinc influences grain yield to a lesser extent compared to other reported studies, it increases grain zinc content (Pradhan *et al.* 2016, Dholaria *et al.* 2020), which is essential for cellular processes in plants as well as in the human body. Therefore, incorporation of ZnSO<sub>4</sub> (@ 12.5 kg/ha) into soil is indeed advantageous. In other words, zinc @ 2.5 kg/ha (11–12 kg/ha ZnSO<sub>4</sub>), or foliar spray of 0.5% ZnSO<sub>4</sub> is recommended for finger millet (Alloway 2008).

The correlations showed that grain yield was positively and significantly correlated with LAI (r=0.830\*\*), dry matter at flowering (r= 0.762\*\*), straw weight at harvest (r= 0.860\*\*), productive

**Table 2.** Effect of external application of zinc and boron on yield attributing traits in finger millet (cv GPU-28).

Parameter	Str wt (g/m <sup>2</sup> )	EHW (g/m <sup>2</sup> )	TDM (g/m <sup>2</sup> )	GY (g/m <sup>2</sup> )	HI	Th%	ENo (m <sup>2</sup> )	MEW (g)	PT/ Plant
Absolute control	116.3	213.0	329.3	171.2	0.52	81.3	35.2	6.08	1.17
FYM	194.9	277.5	472.4	221.8	0.47	80.5	51.9	5.41	1.73
NPK	262.5	339.2	601.6	273.7	0.45	80.8	52.7	6.48	1.76
FYM + NPK	322.3	394.5	716.8	316.4	0.44	80.3	70.3	5.62	2.34
FYM + NPK + ZnSO <sub>4</sub>	330.2	419.6	749.8	326.8	0.44	78.2	68.7	6.19	2.29
FYM + NPK + ZnSO <sub>4</sub> (Seed)	339.8	386.9	726.8	308.9	0.43	79.8	64.7	5.98	2.16
FYM + NPK + Borax	276.3	357.3	633.6	284.9	0.45	79.8	61.2	6.02	2.04
FYM + NPK + ZnSO <sub>4</sub> + Borax	294.5	382.3	676.9	297.5	0.44	78.0	66.1	5.82	2.20
<b>Mean</b>	<b>267.1</b>	<b>346.3</b>	<b>613.4</b>	<b>275.2</b>	<b>0.46</b>	<b>79.8</b>	<b>58.9</b>	<b>5.95</b>	<b>1.96</b>
SE(m)	16.1	17.5	21.3	16.1	0.02	5.6	3.4	0.32	0.11
CD	49.3	53.5	65.1	49.4	NS	NS	10.5	NS	0.35
CV	10.4	8.7	6.0	10.2	7.60	12.1	10.1	9.20	10.04

Str wt: Straw weight, EHW: Ear head weight, TDMH: Total dry matter at harvest, GY: Grain yield, HI: Harvest index, Th%: Threshing percentage, ENo: Ear number (No.m<sup>2</sup>), MEW: Mean ear weight (g/ear), PT/Plant: Productive tiller number per plant.

**Table 3.** Correlation matrix for physiological traits and yield attributes in finger millet (cv GPU-28).

Parameter	LAI	DM/LA	SLW	St/LW	TDMF	Str Wt	PT/Plant	MEW	Th%	TDMH	HI	GY
LAI	1.000											
DM/LA	-0.119	1.000										
SLW	0.080	0.009	1.000									
St/LW	0.365	0.454	0.206	1.000								
TDMF	0.943	0.001	0.222	0.590	1.000							
Str wt	0.817	0.289	0.226	0.579	0.806	1.000						
PT/Plant	0.850	-0.047	0.035	0.194	0.754	0.761	1.000					
MEW	-0.192	0.339	0.156	0.202	-0.100	0.013	-0.430	1.000				
Th%	0.006	-0.226	0.086	-0.095	-0.019	0.052	0.101	-0.598	1.000			
TDMH	0.855	0.234	0.186	0.489	0.825	0.966	0.842	0.043	-0.087	1.000		
HI	-0.367	-0.475	-0.132	-0.535	-0.414	-0.529	-0.169	-0.556	0.730	-0.541	1.000	
GY	0.830	0.013	0.140	0.283	0.762	0.860	0.921	-0.259	0.272	0.897	-0.124	1.000

LAI: Leaf area index, DM/LA: Ratio of dry matter at ear emergence to leaf area, SLW: Specific leaf weight, St/LW: Ratio of stem weight to leaf weight at ear emergence, DMF: Dry matter at ear emergence, Str wt: Straw weight, PT/Plant: Productive tiller number per plant, MEW: Mean ear weight, Th%: Threshing percentage, TDMH: Total dry matter at harvest, HI: Harvest index, GY: Grain yield,  $r = >0.404^*$  and  $0.515^{**}$  are significant at 5% and 1% proportion respectively.

tillers per plant ( $r = 0.921^{**}$ ), and total biomass at harvest ( $r = 0.897^{**}$ , Table 3). Similar correlations have been reported earlier (Pallavi *et al.* 2016; Nanja Reddy *et al.* 2019, Mujahid *et al.* 2020, Nanja Reddy and Krishne Gowda 2020, Ramya and Reddy 2022). These correlations suggest that physiological traits, LAI, and dry matter at flowering are important for grain yield in finger millet. In this study among the yield-attributing traits, productive tillers showed a highly positive relationship with grain yield, because GPU-28 is a shy-tillering type, and the threshing percentage has a moderate positive relationship because the threshing percentage in variety GPU-28 is fairly

high (78-80%), and further increase leads to shattering (Nanja Reddy *et al.* 2021). The negative relationship between ear-head size and grain yield could be due to the lack of differences in the mean ear-head weight between the treatments.

Path analysis provides the direct and indirect effects of an independent trait on grain yield by partitioning the correlation values. Lenka and Mishra (1973) classified the path coefficients with values 0.00 to 0.09 as negligible, 0.10 to 0.19 low, 0.20 to 0.29 moderate, 0.30 to 0.99 high and more than 1.00 as very high. Accordingly, source size (LAI), total

**Table 4.** Direct and indirect effects of physiological and yield attributes on grain yield in finger millet (cv GPU-28).

Parameter	LAI	DM/LA	SLW	St/LW	TDMF	Str Wt	PT/Plant	MEW	Th%	TDMH	HI	'r' for GY
LAI	<b>-0.066</b>	0.003	-0.002	-0.001	0.040	-0.092	<b>0.582</b>	-0.054	0.002	<b>0.454</b>	-0.036	0.830
DM/LA	0.008	<b>-0.021</b>	0.000	-0.002	0.000	-0.032	-0.032	0.095	-0.079	0.124	-0.048	0.013
SLW	-0.005	0.000	<b>-0.024</b>	-0.001	0.009	-0.025	0.024	0.044	0.030	0.099	-0.011	0.140
St/LW	-0.024	-0.010	-0.005	<b>-0.003</b>	0.025	-0.065	0.135	0.058	-0.033	0.261	-0.053	0.284
TDMF	-0.062	0.000	-0.005	-0.002	<b>0.043</b>	-0.090	<b>0.517</b>	-0.028	-0.007	<b>0.438</b>	-0.041	0.762
Str wt	-0.054	-0.006	-0.005	-0.002	0.034	<b>-0.112</b>	<b>0.522</b>	0.004	0.018	<b>0.513</b>	-0.052	0.860
PT/Plant	-0.056	0.001	-0.001	-0.001	0.032	-0.086	<b>0.685</b>	-0.121	0.035	<b>0.448</b>	-0.016	0.921
MEW	0.013	-0.007	-0.004	-0.001	-0.004	-0.002	-0.293	<b>0.282</b>	-0.208	0.024	-0.058	-0.258
Th%	0.000	0.005	-0.002	0.000	-0.001	-0.006	0.070	-0.169	<b>0.348</b>	-0.046	0.075	0.273
TDMH	-0.056	-0.005	-0.004	-0.002	0.035	-0.108	<b>0.577</b>	0.013	-0.030	<b>0.531</b>	-0.053	0.897
HI	0.024	0.010	0.003	0.002	-0.017	0.058	-0.107	-0.161	0.257	-0.279	<b>0.101</b>	-0.109

Residual: 0.005

LAI: Leaf area index, DM/LA: Ratio of dry matter at ear emergence to leaf area, SLW: Specific leaf weight, St/LW: Ratio of stem weight to leaf weight at ear emergence, DMF: Dry matter at ear emergence, Str wt: Straw weight, PT/Plant: Productive tiller number per plant, MEW: Mean ear weight, Th%: Threshing percentage, TDMH: Total dry matter at harvest, HI: Harvest index, GY: Grain yield.

**Table 5.** Predicted contribution of leaf area index on grain yield in finger millet (cv GPU-28).

Parameter	Observed mean LAI	Higher trait (LAI) value in MLR ( $x_1$ )	Mean DM/LA ( $x_2$ ) (mg/cm <sup>2</sup> leaf area)	MLR equation	Ob GY (g <sup>2</sup> )	Est GY (g <sup>2</sup> )	% inc in GY using MLR
LAI	1.84		25.0	$Y = 62.7 + 98.6 x_1 + 1.22 x_2$ ( $x_1 = 1.84, x_2 = 25.0$ )	275.1	274.6	0.20
LAI		3.0	25.0	$Y = 62.7 + 98.6 x_1 + 1.22 x_2$ ( $x_1 = 3.0, x_2 = 25.0$ )	275.1	389.0	41.4
LAI		4.0	25.0	$Y = 62.7 + 98.6 x_1 + 1.22 x_2$ ( $x_1 = 4.0, x_2 = 25.0$ )	275.1	487.6	77.2

$Y = 62.7 + 98.6 x_1 + 1.22 x_2$ ; where, Y= Estimated (predicted) grain yield, MLR: Multiple linear regression (MLR), 62.7 is intercept in the MLR,  $x_1$ : LAI,  $x_2$  DM/LA, LAI: Leaf area index, DM/LA: Dry matter per plant at flowering /Leaf area per plant at flowering, GY: Grain yield (g<sup>2</sup>), Ob: Observed, Est: Estimated, %Inc: Percent increase.

dry matter at flowering, and straw weight at harvest showed an indirect high positive effect on grain yield through tiller number and total dry matter at harvest. Among the yield-contributing traits, a high positive direct effect on grain yield was observed for productive tillers per plant (0.685), followed by dry matter at harvest (0.531) and threshing percentage (0.348). A moderate effect was observed for mean ear weight (0.282), with a low direct effect of harvest index (0.101) on grain yield (Table 4, Ramya and Nanja Reddy 2022). Therefore, there is potential

for increasing the LAI and biomass at harvest in the variety GPU-28, for improving the grain yield

Biomass production and yield-attributing traits depend on source size and photosynthetic rate (Nanja Reddy *et al.* 2019). It has been well demonstrated that the photosynthetic rate in finger millet is already high compared to other crops (Uma 1987), as finger millet is a  $C_4$  species (Ueno *et al.* 2006). In the present study, DM/LA (an indirect measure of the net assimilation or photosynthetic rate) did not differ significantly be-

**Table 6.** Predicted contribution of yield attributing traits on grain yield in finger millet (cv GPU-28).

Parameter	Observed value of given parameter	Higher given parameter value for MLR	MLR equation	Ob GY (g <sup>2</sup> )	Est GY (g <sup>2</sup> )	% inc in GY using MLR
Observed			$Y = -495.3 + 144.2x_1 + 39.7x_2 + 3.15x_3$ ( $X_1=1.96, x_2=5.95, x_3= 79.8$ )	275.1	274.9	-
PT / Plant ( $x_1$ )	1.96	3.0	$Y = -495.3 + 144.2x_1 + 39.7x_2 + 3.15x_3$ ( $X_1=3.0, x_2=5.95, x_3= 79.8$ )	275.1	424.9	54.5
MEW (g/ear) ( $x_2$ )	5.95	8.0	$Y = -495.3 + 144.2x_1 + 39.7x_2 + 3.15x_3$ ( $X_1=1.96, x_2=8.0, x_3= 79.8$ )	275.1	356.3	29.5
Th % ( $x_3$ )	79.8	85.0	$Y = -495.3 + 144.2x_1 + 39.7x_2 + 3.15x_3$ ( $X_1=1.96, x_2=5.95, x_3= 85.0$ )	275.1	291.3	5.9

$Y = -495.3 + 144.2x_1 + 39.7x_2 + 3.15x_3$

Where, Y= Estimated (predicted) grain yield (gm<sup>2</sup>), MLR: Multiple linear regression (MLR), -495.3 is intercept in the MLR,  $x_1$ : Productive tillers/ plant,  $x_2$  is mean ear weight (g/ear),  $x_3$  is threshing percentage, PT: Productive tillers per plant, MEW: Mean ear weight, Th%: Threshing percentage, GY: Grain yield, Ob: Observed, Est: Estimated, %Inc: Percent increase.

tween the treatments (Table 1). In contrast, LAI had a positive effect on grain yield, and the LAI was low in cv GPU-28 (1.84). Hence, multiple linear regression (MLR) was performed using the LAI and DM/LA, the increase in LAI from the existing 1.84 to 4.0 is predicted to increase the grain yield from 275.1 gm<sup>-2</sup> to 487.6 gm<sup>-2</sup> (Table 5). Therefore, the grain yield of GPU-28 can be increased by increasing LAI.

Among the yield-attributing traits, by backward multiple linear regression equation, the productive tillers per plant, mean ear weight, and threshing percentage were identified as significant contributing factors to grain yield (Table 6). Increase in productive tillers from existing 1.96 to 3.0 per plant can increase the grain yield from 275.1 gm<sup>-2</sup> to 424.9gm<sup>-2</sup> (54.5%), because, GPU-28 is a shy tillering type. Improving the mean ear weight from the existing 5.95 g to 8.0 g can increase the grain yield to 356.3gm<sup>-2</sup> (29.5%), suggests that GPU-28 has fairly a high mean ear weight. Furthermore, an increase in the threshing percentage from 79.8% to 85.0% increased the yield by only 5.9%, which also suggests that cv GPU-28 has a high threshing percentage. Beyond 85.0%, the ear-head leads to a naked-type and catchy-to-bird menace (Nanja Reddy *et al.* 2021). Hence, increasing the productive tillers per plant could be a better strategy to improve the grain yield of GPU-28.

## CONCLUSION

The popular variety of finger millet, GPU-28 has blast resistance, but is a shy tillering type, that has a limitation on productivity. It has only 2 tillers/ plant in addition to low leaf area. From the present study, it is concluded that increase in tiller number to three has possibility to increase the yield potential by 50 %. The ear-head size and threshing percentage are not the constraints for production of cv GPU-28. To enhance the tiller production, the source size is important and low (LAI 1.84), an increase the LAI to 4.0 predicts to double the grain yield, which is possible through management practices. The application of ZnSO<sub>4</sub> although increases the grain yield marginally, it has a significant role in increasing the grain zinc content, which is highly essential for nutritional security of population. Therefore, application of ZnSO<sub>4</sub> @ 12.5 kg/ha to the soil is highly apt, and boron may not be

that required.

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I hereby sincerely thank Dr. P.S. Jagadish, Mr. E.G. Ashok, Dr. Jayarame Gowda, Dr. A. Nagaraja, Dr. M. Krishnappa, and Dr. K.T. Krishne Gowda, AICSMIP, UAS, GKVK for their support in scientific interactions during the conduct of the experiment.

## REFERENCES

- Adekunle AA, Ellis-Jones J, Ajibefun I, Nyikal RA, Bangali S, Fatunbi O, Ange A (2012) Agricultural innovation in sub-saharan Africa: Experiences from multiple stake holder approaches. *Forum Agric Res Afr* Ghana. ISBN 978-9988-8373-2-4
- Adugna A, Tesso T, Degu E, Tadesse T, Merga F, Legesse W, Tirfessa A, Kidane H, Wole A, Daba C (2011) Genotype-by-environment interaction and yield stability analysis in finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* L. Gaertn) in Ethiopia. *Am J Pl Sci* 2: 408-415.
- Alloway BJ (2008) Zinc in soils and crop nutrition. Second edition, published by IZA and IFA, Brussels, Belgium and Paris, France, pp 87.
- Broadley MR, White PJ, Hammond JP, Zelko I, Lux A (2007) Tansley review: Zinc in plants. *New Phytologist* 173: 677-702.
- Chandra D, Chandra S, Pallavi, Sharma AK (2016) Review of finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* (L) Gaertn): A power-house of health benefiting nutrients. *Food Sci Human Wellness* 5: 149-155.
- Chowdary KA, Patra BC (2019) Effect of micronutrient application with different sources of NPK on growth and yield of finger millet crop in red laterite zone. *J Agric Sci Technol B* 9: 403-416.
- Devi PB, Vijayabharathi R, Sathyabama S, Malleshi NG, Priyadarisimi VB (2014) Health benefits of finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* L.) polyphenols and dietary fiber: A review. *J Food Sci Technol* 51(6): 1021-1040.
- Dholariya HP, Zinzala VJ, Patel JV, Patel VM (2020) Zinc nutrition in finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* (L) Gaertn.) or better nutritional security. *Int J Curr Microbiol Appl Sci* 11: 1082-1086.
- Dwivedi S, Upadhyaya H, Senthilvel S, Harish CT, Fukunaga K, Diao X, Santra D, Baltensperge D, Prasad M (2012) Millets: Genetic and genomic resources. *Pl Breeding Reviews*. Wiley-Blackwell, Hoboken, NJ, pp 247-375.
- Ekesa BN (2017) Selected superfoods and their derived superdiets. In Shiomi N, Waisundara V (Eds). Superfood and functional food – The development of superfoods and their roles as medicine. *Intech Open* doi.org/10.5772/67239.
- Goron TL, Raizada MN (2015) Genetic diversity and genomic resources available for the small millet crops to accelerate

- a new green revolution. *Frontiers Pl Sci* 6:157. <http://dx.doi.org/10.3389/fpls.2015.00157>.
- Hadimani NA, Malleshi NG (1993) Studies on milling, ertil-chemical properties, nutrient composition, and dietary fiber content of millets. *J Food Sci Technol* 30(1): 17-20.
- Hassan ZM, Sebola NA, Mabelebele M (2021) The nutritional use of millet grain for food and feed: A review. *Agric Food Security* 10: 16. [Doi.org/10.1186/s40066-020-00282-6](https://doi.org/10.1186/s40066-020-00282-6).
- Hiremath N, Geetha K, Vikram SR, Nanja Reddy YA, Joshi N, Shivalaela HB (2018) Minerals content in finger millet [*Eleusine coracana* (L.) Gaertn.]: A future grain for nutritional security. *Int J Curr Microbiol Appl Sci* 7: 3448-3455.
- Krishnaswamy K (2009) The problem of double burden of disease and its consequences: A brief overview. In: Program and abstracts, Symposium on Nutritional Security for India-Issues and Way Forward, *Ind Nat Sci Acad* New Delhi, 3-4: 5-6.
- Lakshmikumari P, Sumathi S (2002) Effect of consumption of finger millet on hyperglycemia in non-insulin dependent diabetes mellitus (NIDDM) subjects. *Pl Foods Human Nutrition* 57: 205-213.
- Lenka D, Mishra B (1973) Path coefficient analysis of yield in rice varieties. *Ind J Agric Sci* 43: 376-379.
- Marschner H (1995) Mineral nutrition of higher plants, 2<sup>nd</sup> edn. London, UK: Academic Press.
- Megha KC (2022) Comparative analysis of physiological, nutritional and yield attributing traits in finger millet varieties released over years. MSc (Agric) thesis. Department of Crop Physiology, UAS, Bangalore, India.
- Mujahid A, Nanja Reddy YA, Sheshshayee MS (2020) Optimum LAI for yield maximization of finger millet under irrigated conditions. *Int J Curr Microbiol Appl Sci* 9: 1535-1547.
- Nakarani UM, Singh D, Suthar KP, Karmakar M, Faldu P, Patil HE (2020) Nutritional and phytochemical profiling of nutra-cereal finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* L.) genotypes. *Food Chemistry* 341: [doi.org/10.1016/j.fochem.2020.128271](https://doi.org/10.1016/j.fochem.2020.128271).
- Nanja Reddy YA, Gowda J, Ashok EG, Krishne Gowda KT, Gowda MVC (2019) Higher leaf area improves the productivity of finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* (L.) Gaertn.) under rainfed conditions. *Int J Curr Microbiol Appl Sci* 8: 1369-1377.
- Nanja Reddy YA, Gowda J, Gowda KTK (2021) Approaches for enhancing grain yield of finger millet (*Eleusine coracana*). *Pl Genetic Res: Characterization and Utilization* 19(3): 229-237.
- Nanja Reddy YA, Krishne Gowda KT (2020) Low light intensity at canopy level affects the morpho-physiological traits and grain yield of finger millet. *Curr J Appl Sci Technol* 39(22): 105-113.
- Pallavi C, Joseph B, Aariff Khan BA, Hemalatha S (2016) Physiological parameters, leaf nitrogen content and grain yield of finger millet as affected by different sources of organic manures under INM in comparison with RDF. *Int J Curr Res Biosci Pl Biol* 3(8): 123-130.
- Patil K, Basavaraja PK, Yogendra ND, Shilapashree KG, Nalina CN, Gangamrutha GV (2014) Verification of critical limit of zinc in selected soils of southern Karnataka for finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* L.). *Ind J Dryland Agric Res Develop* 29(1): 63-67.
- Pradhan A, Sao A, Nag SK, Chandrakar TP (2016) Effect of zinc fertilization on growth and yield of finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* L. Gaertn.). *Int J Sci Environ Technol* 5(3): 1477 - 1487.
- Prashantha GM, Prakash SS, Umesha S, Chikkaramappa T, Subbarayappa CT, Ramamurthy V (2019) Direct and residual effect of zinc and boron on yield and yield attributes of finger millet - groundnut cropping system. *Int J Pure Appl Biosci* 7(1): 124-134.
- Qureshi MT, Ahmad MF, Iqbal N, Waheed H, Hussain S, Brestić M, Anjum A, Noorka IR (2021) Agronomic bio-fortification of iron, zinc and selenium enhance growth, quality and uptake of different sorghum accessions. *Pl Soil Environ* 67. <https://doi.org/10.17221/137/2021-PSE>.
- Rajappa MG, Jagannath MK, Rajashekara BG, Mallanna KN (1972) Leaf area determination in ragi or finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* Gaertn.). *Mysore J Agric Sci* 6(2): 102-106.
- Ramya V, Nanja Reddy YA (2022) Comparison of correlations and path analyses between well watered and drought stress condition in finger millet. *Mysore J Agric Sci* 36(3): 224-234.
- Shankar MA, Thimmegowda MN, Bhavitha NC, Manjunatha BN (2017) Comparative efficiency of soil and foliar application of boron on growth and yield of finger millet (*Eleusine coracana*). *Mysore J Agric Sci* 51 (2): 430-435.
- Sharma PN, Tripathi A, Bish SS (1995) Zinc requirement for stomatal opening in Cauliflower. *Pl Physiol* 107: 751-756.
- Sheoran OP, Tonk DS, Kaushik LS, Hasija RC, Pannu RS (1998) Statistical software package for agricultural research workers. Recent advances in information theory, statistics and computer applications. Department of Mathematics and Statistics, CCS HAU, Hisar, pp 139-143.
- Swetha TN (2011) Assessment of the contribution of physiological traits to grain yield during crop improvement of finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* L. Gaertn.). MSc (Agric) thesis. Department of Crop Physiology. *Univ Agric Sci* Bangalore.
- Ueno O, Kawano Y, Wakayama M, Takeda T (2006) Leaf vascular systems in C<sub>3</sub> and C<sub>4</sub> Grasses: A two-dimensional analysis. *Ann Bot* 97(4): 611-621.
- Uma MS (1987) Transpiration quotient and water use efficiency in different C<sub>3</sub> and C<sub>4</sub> species and its relationship with biomass and productivity under moisture stress conditions. MSc (Agric) thesis. Department of Crop Physiology. *Univ Agric Sci* Bangalore, India.
- Upadhyaya HD, Sarma NDRK, Ravishankar CR, Albrecht T, Narasimhudu Y, Singh SK, Varshney SK, Reddy VG, Dwivedi SL, Wanyera N, Oduori COA, Mgonja MA, Kisandu DB, Parzies HK, Gowda CLL (2010) Developing a mini-core collection in finger millet using multi-location data. *Crop Sci* 50(5): 1924-1931.
- Vetriventhan M, Upadhyaya HD, Dwivedi SL, Pattanashetti SK, Singh SK (2016) Finger and foxtail millets. In genetic and genomic resources for grain cereals improvement, pp 291-319. Academic Press.